

KMAXWELL **2016090000670840** Insp. id

### Inspection Report

DANIEL GINGERICH 3125 Davis Rd SEYMOUR, IA 52590 Customer ID: **506618** 

Certificate: **42-A-1632** 

Site: 006

**Daniel Gingerich** 

Type: NEW SITE INSPECTION

Date: 29-JUL-2021

#### 2.40(b)(2)

#### Attending veterinarian and adequate veterinary care (dealers and exhibitors).

Male Cavalier (#11) has an abnormal appearance to the left eye. A greenish-grey colored discharge is coating the upper and lower eyelid with the hair beneath the eye containing larger clumps of discharge. The white of the eye is slightly reddened. The dog has not been evaluated by a licensed veterinarian for the condition of the eye and is not receiving treatment. Abnormal conditions of the eye could cause pain and discomfort to the animal.

Female Golden retriever (#88) has a thin body condition. The dog appears underweight and her hip bones and backbone were visible to the inspectors. There is very little body fat and muscle covering her frame. The dog was recently examined by a licensed veterinarian, but the medical records contain no information concerning her poor body condition and she is not under any treatment. A thin body condition could indicate an underlying health issue or the need for a dietary change.

Female Pug (#431) has a an abnormal condition of the left front foot. Two large, round growths are located between the middle toes of the foot. The growths are located one in front of the other with one that is slightly reddened and the other growth is moderately reddened. Abnormal foot conditions could cause pain and discomfort to the animal. This dog has not been evaluated by a licensed veterinarian for the condition of her foot and is not receiving treatment. Abnormal foot

Prepared By: KELLY MAXWELL

USDA, APHIS, Animal Care

Title: ANIMAL CARE INSPECTOR

Received by Title: Facility Representative Date:

09-AUG-2021

09-AUG-2021

Date:



KMAXWELL **2016090000670840** Insp. id

09-AUG-2021

### Inspection Report

conditions could cause pain and discomfort to the animal.

Female Pug (#15) has an abnormal condition of the right front foot. A large, round growth is located between the middle toes of the foot. The growth is moderately reddened with an area of liquid discharge coming from the surface. The hair around the affected area appears wet. This dog has not been evaluated by a licensed veterinarian for the condition of her foot and is not receiving treatment.

Female Golden retriever (#882) was observed to be exhibiting slight lameness in a her left hind leg while moving around her enclosure. Closer inspection of the dog revealed a large, round lesion on the inner toe. The lesion is dark red in color and the surface appears to be wet. Some of the hair located around the affected area is wet. This dog has not been evaluated by a licensed veterinarian for the condition of her foot and is not receiving treatment.

Each dealer shall use appropriate methods to prevent, control, diagnose and treat diseases and injuries. The above mentioned dogs must be evaluated by a licensed veterinarian for an accurate diagnosis and to develop an effective treatment plan. The facility must ensure that all dogs receive adequate veterinary care at all times. The dogs were evaluated by a licensed veterinarian at the time of the inspection.

Medical products used for the dogs are not being stored properly. The products are stored in a refrigerator that has a temperature of 52 degrees F according to the inspector's Kestrel. The Opthalmic Ointment found in the refrigerator is to be stored at a temperature of 59-77 degrees F. The Bactracillin G found in the refrigerator is to be stored at a temperature of 36-46 degrees F. The Dexamethasone found in the refrigerator is to be stored at a temperature of 68-77 degrees F.

Prepared By: KELLY MAXWELL Date:

USDA, APHIS, Animal Care

Title: ANIMAL CARE INSPECTOR

Received by Title: Facility Representative Date:

09-AUG-2021



KMAXWELL **2016090000670840** Insp. id

#### **Inspection Report**

Additionally, 2 bottles of a topical spray are lying on their side in the refrigerator. The label on the bottles states that the product is to be stored upright.

Failure to store medical products appropriately may interfere with their effectiveness and the health of the animals could suffer.

Each dealer shall use appropriate methods to prevent, control, diagnose and treat diseases and injuries. The facility must ensure that all medical products are properly stored at all times in order to support the health of the dogs.

#### 3.13(a)(3)

#### Veterinary care for dogs.

The Program of Veterinary Care is incomplete.

The section for ectoparasites is lacking how often the treatment will be applied to the adult dogs and puppies.

The section for blood parasites states "heartguard as needed", but there is no documentation that defines the phrase "as needed".

The plan for sampling dogs for blood parasites and intestinal parasites, including the number of animals to be sampled, is missing.

Failure to have a complete program on veterinary care does not ensure the dogs are receiving adequate veterinary care.

Prepared By: KELLY MAXWELL Date:

Title: ANIMAL CARE INSPECTOR

Received by Title: Facility Representative Date:

09-AUG-2021

09-AUG-2021

USDA, APHIS, Animal Care



KMAXWELL **2016090000670840** Insp\_id

Date:

09-AUG-2021

# **Inspection Report**

| Each dealer must follow an appropriate program of veterinary care for dogs. The missing informative program of veterinary care to ensure the animals are receiving adequate veterinary care. | ition must be added to   |  |  |  |
|--|--------------------------|--|--|--|
| This inspection was a site approval inspection.  |                          |  |  |  |
| This site is not ready for approval to conduct activity covered under your current Animal Welfare A  | Act License.             |  |  |  |
| Conducting regulated activities at a non-approved site is a violation of the Animal Welfare Act.   |                          |  |  |  |
| Please contact your inspector to schedule your next new site approval inspection.  |                          |  |  |  |
| This inspection and exit interview were conducted with the facility representative.  |                          |  |  |  |
|  |                          |  |  |  |
|  |                          |  |  |  |
|  |                          |  |  |  |
|  |                          |  |  |  |
|  |                          |  |  |  |
| Prepared By: KELLY MAXWELL  USDA, APHIS, Animal Care   | <b>Date:</b> 09-AUG-2021 |  |  |  |
| Title: ANIMAL CARE INSPECTOR   |                          |  |  |  |

Received by Title: Facility Representative



Customer: 506618

Inspection Date: 29-Jul-2021

# **Species Inspected**

| Cust No | Cert No   | Site | Site Name        | Inspection  |
|---------|-----------|------|------------------|-------------|
| 506618  | 42-A-1632 | 006  | Daniel Gingerich | 29-JUL-2021 |

CountScientific NameCommon Name000340Canis lupus familiarisDOG ADULT

000340 **Total**